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Midland Division Conoco Inc. 
Exploration Production 10 Desta Drive, Suite 100W 

Midland, TX 79705-4500 
(915) 686-5400 

March 29, 1996 

Mr. Michael E. Stogner 
Chief Hearing Officer/Engineer 
Oil Conservation Division 
2040 S. Pacheco 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 

Re: CASE 11502: Application of Conoco, Inc. to amend Division Order No. R-10476 
for an additional unorthodox gas well location, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. 

Dear Mr. Stogner: 

Since the proposed unorthodox location is interior to the San Juan 28-7 Unit and production will 
be from the same participating areas as the wells in the offsetting spacing units, Conoco has not 
received, nor anticipates any objection to its approval. Based on this premise of no objection 
and in keeping with the advertising format, "IN THE ABSENCE OF OBJECTION, THIS 
APPLICATION WILL BE TAKEN UNDER ADVISEMENT', Conoco does not plan to make an 
appearance or presentation at the hearing on April 4, 1996. 

However, I would like to respond to your request on page two of your March 6,1996 letter (copy 
attached) setting this case for hearing. As you have undoubtedly perceived from my February 
26, 1996 historical addendum to the original administrative application, attempts to drill a 
Mesaverde/Dakota well in the subject quarter-section first by Amoco and then by Conoco over 
the last two years have been frustrated and greatly delayed by repeated efforts to find a drillable 
location that would satisfy regulatory, archeological, topographical, and development constraints. 

Since this application was initially filed as an administrative action, separate from the hearing that 
produced Division Order No. R-10476, we did not tie this effort all the way back to the first 
Amoco proposed location at 1550 FSL and 1850 FEL. At the time of the hearing we had not yet 
discovered that this standard location (Amoco's) would not be acceptable and included it as a 
potential standard location for this infill well. Subsequent inspections and evaluations led to a 
year long effort to find a location (assumed to be unorthodox) for this well. 

I am attaching a copy of Amoco's filings (BLM Form 3160-3 and NMOCD C-102) for the location 
included in the hearing data. The fact that this Amoco location was later disallowed by the BLM 
and the permit to drill cancelled was not discovered by Conoco until after the hearing. At that 
time Conoco was in the process of taking over operatorship of the unit from Amoco who had 
communicated to us that they had an active approved permit to drill at the 1550 FSL and 1850 
FEL location. 



It soon became apparent from BLM and archeological inspections that it would not be possible 
to find an acceptable standard location. In spite of the confusion created by multiple inspections 
and proposed locations, the current proposed location at 1605 FSL and 330 FEL of Section 22, 
Township 28 North, Range 7 West best meets the requirements of topographical, archeological, 
and desirable drainage pattern constraints. 

Conoco believes the drilling of this well, at this location, will be in the best interests of the 
prevention of waste and the protection of correlative rights and would like to spud this well by 
the last of April, 1996. Thank you for your assistance in resolving this matter. 

Very truly yours, 

/erry W. Hoover 
Sr. Conservation Coordinator 



NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

March 6, 1996 

Kellahin and Kellahin 
Attn: W. Thomas Kellahin 
P. O. Box 2265 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 

Conoco, Inc. 
Attn: Jerry W. Hoover 
10 Desta Drive - Suite 100W 
Midland, Texas 79705-4500 

Administrative Application For an Unorthodox Blanco-
Mesaverde/Basin-Dakota Infill Gas Well Location: 
San Juan "28-7" Unit Well No. 159-M to be drilled 1605' 
FSL & 330' FEL (Unit I) of Section 22, Township 28 
North, Range 7 West, NMPM, Rio Arriba County, New 
Mexico. 

Dear Messrs. Hoover and Kellahin: 

The Division is in receipt of Conoco's letter dated February 26, 1996, which was a response to my 
request for further comments dated February 16, 1996. In reviewing this matter further, it is the Division's 
decision to settle this matter with an amendment to a hearing order; therefore, this issue will be docketed 
for the next available examiners hearing scheduled for April 4, 1996. I am proposing the following 
advertisement for this case: 

"Application of Conoco, Inc. to amend Division Order No. R-10476 for 
an additional unorthodox gas well location, Rio Arriba County, New 
Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks to amend Division 
Order No. R-10476, which order authorized the downhole commingling of 
Basin-Dakota Pool and Blanco-Mesaverde Pool gas production within 14 
existing and 17 proposed wells within its San Juan 28-7 Unit located in 
portions of Townships 27 and 28 North, Range 7 West. The No. 159-M 
unit well is to be drilled at an unorthodox "infill" gas well location for 
both zones 1605 feet from the South line and 330 feet from the East line 
(Unit J) of Section 22, Township 28 North, Range 7 West, the existing 320-
acre standard gas spacing and proration units for both intervals consisting 
of the E/2 of said Section 22, which is located approximately 24 miles east 
by south of Bloomfield, New Mexico, is to be dedicated to said well. IN 
THE ABSENCE OF OBJECTION THIS APPLICATION WILL BE 
TAKEN UNDER ADVISEMENT." 

OFFICE OF T H E SECRETARY P. O. BOX 6439 - SANTA Ft, N M 87505-6429 (505) 827 5950 
A D M I N I S T R A T I V E SERVICES D I V I S I O N - P, O. BOX 6429 - SANTA f t , N M 87505-6429 (505) 827 5925 

ENERCY CONSERVATION A N D M A N A G E M E N T D I V I S I O N - P. O. BOX 6429 - SANTA f t , N M 87505-6429 (505) 827-5900 
FORESTRY A N D RESOURCES CONSERVATION D I V I S I O N - P. O, BOX 1948 SANTA f t , N M 87504-1948 (505) 827 58)0 

M I N I N C A N D M I N E R A L S D I V I S I O N - P O BOX 6429 - SANTA f t , N M 87505-6429 (505) 827-5970 
OIL CONSERVATION D I V I S I O N - P O . BOX 6429 SANTA f t , N M 87505-6429 - (505) 827-7131 

PARK A N D RECREATION D I V I S I O N P. O BOX 1147 SANTA f t , N M 87504-1147 (505) 827 7465 



Kellahin & Kellahin/Conoco, Inc. 
March 6, 1996 
Page 2 

To complete the record in this matter Conoco should comment on the reason why the original 
proposed location (1550' FSL & 1850' FEL), as shown on Exhibit "A" of said Order No. R-10476, dated 
October 6, 1995, was not mentioned in either of Conoco's letters dated January 31 and February 26, 1996. 

Sincerely, -

Michael E. Stogner 
Chief Hearing Officer/Engineer 

cc: Oil Conservation Division - Aztec 
William J. LeMay, Director - OCD, Santa Fe 
U. S. Bureau of Land Management - Farmington 



Form 3160-3 
(Dacnmbaf 18B0I UNITED STATES 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT * 

Form tppnrvod, 
Bud-ct Bureau No.10O4-O136 
Expires: Deoemker 31. 1991 

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL Of? bQEEBEISP', 
1 * . TYPt OF WORK 

b. TYPE OF WEU. 
oa 
wax • 

DRILL • DEEPEN • 
OAS 
WELL OTHER ZONE | | ZONE [XJ 

2. NAME OF OPERATOR 

Amoco Production Company Julie L. Acevedo 

3. ADDRESS ANDTELErHOME NO. 

P.O. Box 800, Denver, Colorado 80201 

4. LOCATION OF WELL (Report location clearly and in accordance with any Stale requirement.') 
A l aurfacc 

1550 FSL 1850 FEL 
A l propoaed prod, zone 

J. LEASE DESIGNATION AMD IE3UAL NO. 

SF-079289-A 

6. D7 INDIAN, ALLOTTEE OR TRIBE NAME 

7. UNIT AGREEMENT NAME 

San Juan 28-7 Unit 

t . FARM OR LEASE NAME, WELL NO. 

to >3 
San Juan 28-7 Unit 159M ». Alt WELL NO. 

10. FIELD AND POOL. OR WILDCAT 

" / / S J * / Basin Dakota/Mesaverde 
11. SEC., T , IL, M„ OR ILK. _ 
AND SURVEY OR AREA 
^ T " Section 22 

ToJjmhip 28N "*»»• 7 W 

14. DISTANCE IN MILES AND DIRECTION FROM NEAREST TOWN OR POST OFF1CE-

H 3 , L — O y l - c A - ' 

12. COUNTY OR PARISH 

Rio Arriba " 

13. STATE 

New Mexico 
13. DISTANCE FROM PROPOSED* 

LOCATION TO NEAREST 
PROPERTY OR LEASE LINE. FT. 
CAW k> aaajart drl*. aak Bat, U •ar) 

NO. OF ACRES IN LEASE 

1252 

11. NO. OF ACRES ASSIGNED 
TO THB WELL • 

320 E/2 
1 1 . DISTANCE FROM PROPOSED LOCATION* 

TO NEAREST WELL, DRILLING, COMPLETED. 
OR APPLIED FOR. ON THIS LEASE. FT. 

21. ELEVATIONS (Saow ".toiarr DF, RT. GIL. — c ) ~ 

PROPOSED DEPTH 

8015 

30. ROTARY OR CABLE TOOLS 

Rotary 

67*V GR *> ****** « * 
22. APPROX. DATE WORK WILL START* 

3 J-V- r;V 

P********! to *JS CER ' i f^pSTEtrCASING AND CEMENTING PROGRAsPRH-LING OPERATIONS AUTHORIZED ARt 

SEE OF HOLE GRADE, SIZE OF CASING WEIGHT PER FOOT SETTING DEPTH -unjtCT iu wmMStemn AnACHFi> 
14 3/4 i i V */7 # 250' 24$'crT#b vW%^CT2^r$ement to surface) 

10 378V 2118' cf Cl B {Cement to surface) 

7 7/5* (5 J # 8015' 1250' cf CL B (Cmt to surface) 

Notice of Staking was submitted on 2/24/94. 

Lease Description: T28N-R7W 
Sec 11: Lots 1,2,3,4,S/2S/2 

Sec I5: - ' / 2 
5*v. as • gienvn 

U U MAR 3 1 1994 t!y 

TOT. 

IN ABOVE SPACE DESCRIBE PROPOSED PROGRAM: I f proposal ia to deepen, f i v e daU oo present productive zone and propoaed new productive rone. I f proposal 
is to drill or deepen directionally, give pertinent data on subsurface locations and mes.sured and true venues] depths. Give blowout preventer program, i f toy. 

U i i i , " J - C L < . L ~ ^ ^ t * TTTLESr. staff Assistant ^ 02-24-1994 
SIGNED. 

(ThM a>uc for Fooerol or Sutt office uc) 

PERMIT NO. APPROVAL DATE A P P R O ^ ^ ^ 
Aopfcc«non •pewovrf CO** not wanant of e*«»t, a i » VM fcpr*CTW hoio* l*o4 M OCM*»tfc» do* to VMM Oghu tn OW l u l l *rf»c* wcUd OTTW* OWJ 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL. IF ANY: 

APPROVED BY 

- t, ^ 

TITLE — M f t r m C l 9 M . 

//»!• / / • \ y 

' •' / 'See Instructions On Reverse Side A 
DISTRICT MANAGER JLCS :: i -\-vtc \ r sn\ I X H U T , L: rvi w i ru.'i v and u ' l l i i . . 



SubrraVIO Apr-npruit 
Dirtnct Office 
SUU U u c • « coptei 
Fee LeW- 3 copies 

DISTRICT! 
P.O. EKU l9M,Hobb*,NM W240 

Dirnncr n 
P.O. Drawer DD. Artexu, NM IJ210 

Disnucrm 
1000 RJO Brazos Rd_ Azuc, NM JHIO 

• Sute of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Dep r̂ncnt 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P.O. Box 2088 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

Form C l«r: 
Kr-brtt 11-W 

RECEIVED 
WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT I 

Opemor 

Al Distance* must be from (he outer boondari*)* of Ifva sectSorv'RcAU CF 1 »nn i . . 

AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY 
Una. Leoer 

J 
Secuoo 

2 2 

Town chip 

2S NORTH 

Leate 

Range $ 

7 WEST 

t AREA' 

NMPM 

County 

"RTO^RRIBA 
Acuul Footage Loriuoo of Well: 

1 5 5 0 feet from the SOUTH lit* tad 1 8 5 0 feet from the EAST lint 
Ground level Fjev. Producing Fooralioo Pool Dedicated Acreage: 

6 7 9 4 B a s i n Dako ta •S'./y ' )z)0 Acret 
1. Outline the acreage dedicated lo Ihe subject well by colored pencil or hachure marts oo the plal beluw. 

2- If more than one teste i i dedicated lo the well, outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both I I to wotting interest and royalty). 

3. If more than one lea i t of different ownership it dedicated to the well, have the interest of ait owneri been cocsolidaled by cornnaitJtizau'oa, 
unitization, force-pcoliog. etc? 

| | Yea [ ] No If aorwer i i "yet" type of consolidation 
If answer i i "no* list the ownen and tract description! which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverie tide of 
•hit form if oeccrsiary. 
No allowable will be assigned lo the weD until all interest! hive been ccatolidated (by corrtmimiuzalxia, uaiuiabon. forced-pooling, or otherwise) 
or until a non-tundard unit, tliminiliog such interest, hat been tpproved by the Division. 

MAR 3 1 1994 

OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
/ kertby unify lAaf flit information 

contained ktrtix m true and complete le /V 
ocX of my IwAtdft ond belief. 

Signature ". ~ 

fp6lci Name 

• J u l i e L . Acevedo 
Poeuoo 

Senior Staf f Assis tant 
Company 

Amoco P r o d u c t i o n Compar.v 
Dale 

F e b r u a r v 1994 
SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 

/ kerebj certify that iKt well location tkcr~ 
on rAu plat weu plotted from field neui i 
actual XtrrtyJ modi by me or under m 
jupervbon, amd tKal the tame is tnu er 
correct 10 Uu belt of my burvltdtt o<-
belief. 

Date 5umyed 

October 15 , 1993 
Signature k '. 


